ORDINANCE NO. 14, 1955

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1952, ELECTING COVERAGE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, AS PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 313, ACTS OF 1951.

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on August 25, 1952, passed an Ordinance electing Social Security coverage for employees of the City of Bloomington, Indiana with the exception of positions covered by an existing retirement or pension plan and all elected officials, and

WHEREAS, it would appear that the interest of all would best be served by amending the exceptions under previous Ordinance No. 7, 1952, now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Action having been taken by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, on the 25th day of August, 1952, wherein Social Security coverage was elected for all positions not covered by an existing retirement or pension plan, except the elected officials, the Common Council hereby elects additional coverage under The Old-Age & Survivors' Insurance for the previously excluded elected officials.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage and approval, for all intents and purposes, except that active additional coverage shall begin as of the 1st day of January, 1955.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>19th</u> day of July, 1955

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 19th day of July, 1955, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M.

> S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This ordinance approved and signed by me on the 19th day of July, 1955, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

108